

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
LAIRON GRAHAM, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 COUNTY OF ERIE; TIMOTHY B. :
 HOWARD, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF, :
 in his Individual and Official Capacities; :
 ROBERT KOCH, SUPERINTENDENT :
 OF ERIE COUNTY HOLDING :
 CENTER, in his Individual and Official :
 Capacities; ANTHONY BILLITTIER, :
 IV, ERIE COUNTY HEALTH :
 COMMISSIONER, in his Individual and :
 Official Capacities; MEAGAN MARY :
 MILLER, RPA-C; DR. JEFFREY :
 WILLIAM MYERS, D.O.; OTHER :
 JANE DOES, NURSES; and OTHER :
 JOHN DOES, ERIE COUNTY :
 SHERIFF'S DEPUTIES, :
 :
 Defendants. :
-----X

Case No.: 1:11-CV-0605-WMS
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF LAIRON GRAHAM'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Matthew A. Parham
Law Offices of Matthew A. Parham
70 Niagara Street
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 218-8876

Attorney for Plaintiff Lairon Graham

January 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD ON THIS MOTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. MR. GRAHAM HAS SATISFIED NEW YORK’S “NOTICE OF CLAIM” REQUIREMENTS AS TO ALL STATE-LAW CLAIMS.	7
II. MR. GRAHAM HAS PLEADED FAR MORE THAN ADEQUATE FACTS TO SUPPORT HIS <i>MONELL</i> AND SUPERVISORY LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	11
III. MR. GRAHAM HAS PLEADED THE ECMC DEFENDANTS’ DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Adams v. Poag</i> , 61 F.3d 1537 (11th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Alsina-Ortiz v. LaBoy</i> , 400 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6-7
<i>Bardi v. Warren County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 194 A.D.2d 21, 603 N.Y.S.2d 90 (3d Dep’t 1993)	9
<i>Beatty v. Davidson</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 167 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	15, 17, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6-7
<i>Bennett v. Erie County Holding Cent. Med. Dep’t</i> , No. 03-CV-6393P, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15318 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....	10
<i>Bowen v. County of Allegany</i> , No. 03-CV-272S, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29510 (W.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004).....	14-15
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 389, 718 N.Y.S.2d 4, 740 N.E.2d 1078 (2000).....	7
<i>Brown v. Coughlin</i> , 758 F. Supp. 876 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	15
<i>Chille v. United Airlines</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 27 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	12
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	12
<i>Coleman v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , Case No. 09CV157S, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73089 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010).....	7, 10
<i>Collington v. Milwaukee County</i> , 163 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Cunningham v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 166 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>D’Alessandro v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 891, 613 N.Y.S.2d 849, 636 N.E.2d 1382 (1994).....	8
<i>Douglas v. County of Oswego</i> , 151 Misc. 2d 239, 573 N.Y.S.2d 236 (Sup. Ct. Oswego County 1991)	9

<i>Goodwin v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 63, 834 N.Y.S.2d 181 (1st Dep't 2007)	8
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Houghton v. Cardone</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 268, 276-77 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Hughes v. Joliet Correctional Cent.</i> , 931 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Kamholtz v. Yates County</i> , No. 08-CV-6210, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97985 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2008).....	14, 16
<i>Kronos, Inc. v. AVX Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 90, 612 N.E.2d 289, 595 N.Y.S.2d 931 (1993).....	10
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	15
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Meriwether v. Coughlin</i> , 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Miller v. City of Ithaca</i> , No. 3:10-cv-597, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99531 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010)	16
<i>Monell v. New York Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. County of Oneida</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12-13
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	12
<i>Pierce v. Chautauqua County</i> , No. 06-CV-644C(F), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72960 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Rogers v. Evans</i> , 792 F.2d 1052 (11th Cir. 1986)	18-19
<i>Rosen v. Chang</i> , 811 F. Supp. 754 (D.R.I. 1993).....	18
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Santiago v. Miles</i> , 774 F. Supp. 775 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	15

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Schultes v. Kane</i> , 50 A.D.3d 1277, 856 N.Y.S.2d 684 (3rd Dep’t 2008).....	10
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Selinger v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2096, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55207 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2009).....	13
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Sulton v. Wright</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>Tulloch v. Erie County Holding Center</i> , 10-CV-0207S, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64349 (W.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	10
<i>Uhlein v. Seymour</i> , No. 7:03-Civ-1147, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16742 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Erie County</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 4
N.Y. County Law § 53.....	9
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-e	7, 9
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-h.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND VIII	3
